
ACQ Now 
For Continuous Learning Events 

& 

AFIT Now 

 
 

Training Manager 
User’s Guide 
With Quick Start Guide 

Revised October, 2007 
United States Air Force 

Acquisition Training Office 

555 E Street West, Suite 5 

Randolph AFB, TX 78150-4530 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

2 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

3 
 

 

If you have any questions about the ACQ NOW CL System, please contact: 

 

Mary Habib 

Program Manager, ACQ Now CL 

DSN 665-6580, Comm (210) 565-5900 

Email: acqnowcl@randolph.af.mil 

 

Air Force Acquisition Training Office (SAF/AQXD-ATO) 

555 E Street West, Suite 5 

Randolph AFB, TX 78150-4530 

 

 

 

 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

4 

Table of Contents 
Table of Contents .............................................................................. 4 

About this Manual .............................................................................. 6 

Training Manager Quick Start Menu ................................................... 9 

Introduction .................................................................................... 10 
i.  What is Continuous Learning? ............................................................ 10 
ii.  How Does Continuous Learning Benefit Me? ......................................... 10 
iii.  What is ACQ Now Continuous Learning? .............................................. 10 
iv.  How Can a New Student Access the ACQ Now CL website? ..................... 10 
v.  How do I meet the CL Goal? .............................................................. 10 
vi.  Who May Participate in Continuous Learning Events? ............................ 11 
vii.  How Do I Register for Continuous Learning Events? .............................. 11 
viii.  Other Useful Links ............................................................................ 11 
ix.  The ACQ Now CL Websites ................................................................ 11 

Main Menu ....................................................................................... 12 
1.  Training Manager/Registrar Home Page ............................................... 12 
2.  Sign In ........................................................................................... 14 
3.  Change Access ................................................................................ 18 
4.  Sign Off .......................................................................................... 19 
5.  Request Training Manager Access ....................................................... 20 
6.  Create CL Events ............................................................................. 22 
7.  Scheduling and Changing Event Times and Locations ............................ 30 
8.  Edit Event Descriptions ..................................................................... 33 
9.  Edit Event quotas, schedules, POCs .................................................... 38 
10.  Process Applications ......................................................................... 44 
11.  Process Cancellations ....................................................................... 49 
12.  Process Transfers ............................................................................. 52 
13.  Manage Walk-ins ............................................................................. 55 
14.  Rosters ........................................................................................... 59 
15.  Search or Sign in as Student ............................................................. 62 
16.  Event Attendance Report .................................................................. 67 
17.  View CL Student History ................................................................... 78 
18.  Student Profile ................................................................................ 81 
19.  CL Participation Reports .................................................................... 84 
20.  Individual CL History ........................................................................ 85 
21.  Event Reports.................................................................................. 86 
22.  Build a List ...................................................................................... 87 
23.  Edit a List ....................................................................................... 91 
24.  Send a message .............................................................................. 98 
25.  ACQ Now Help Desk ....................................................................... 100 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

5 
 

 

26.  AF CL Policy .................................................................................. 101 
27.  FAQs ............................................................................................ 102 
28.  Quick Start Guide for Training Managers ........................................... 103 
29.  User Manual .................................................................................. 105 

Table of Figures ............................................................................. 107 

Index ............................................................................................. 241H111 

45HUser Feedback Request ................................................................. 242H113 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

6 

 About this Manual  
Users should note the following terminology and conventions used in this Manual (also 
referred to as the Training Manager User’s Guide): 
 

1. Bolding – Words printed in bold letters appear exactly that way on the website.   
 

2. When referring in the text to a specific area of a window, an item may be 
highlighted in an accompanying graphic or “Figure”.  The convention used is to 
place the item in a “spotlight rectangle” emphasized by an arrow.  An example of 
this convention appears below. 

 

 

Figure #: Title 

 
3. The term “text box” refers to a place on a form where text entry is required.  Text 

may be entered directly from the keyboard or by selecting an item from a drop-
down menu to the right of the text box (where available).  The availability of a 

drop-down menu is shown by the symbol  as illustrated below.  Only one item 
may be selected from a drop-down menu to be placed in the text box. 
 

 
 

Figure #: Drop-down menu 

 
4. Radio buttons ( ) are used when only one option from a pair or a group should 

be selected.  A green dot in the center of the circle indicates that option is selected.  
Click in a radio button to add or remove its dot. 
 

5. Checkboxes ( ) are used when more than one option may be selected from 
a number of alternatives.  A checkmark inside a box indicates that option is 
selected.  Click in a checkbox to add or remove its checkmark. 
 

“ACAT II” is selected from 
the drop-down menu to 
appear in the text box  



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

7 
 

 

 
6. Icons are used to draw attention to special features.  Often an icon will also act as 

a button to present additional information.  Icons used include a magnifying glass 
( ) to indicate finer detail is available and a histogram icon ( ) to indicate the 
availability of static information.   
 

7. Where users are invited to add text from their keyboard into a text box, a Check 
Spelling option may be provided (see Figure below).  

 

 

Figure #: Check Spelling  

 
8. Check Spelling.  Using this feature checks spelling in entries appearing in Event 

descriptions, catalogs or other documents available to workforce members.  Once 
text has been entered into a Comments or other text box, clicking on the Check 
Spelling button verifies all words are correctly spelled.  A Spelling Results 
window suggests changes to questionable spellings and provides a list of possible 
replacements underlined in blue (see Figure below).  Clicking on one of the 
suggested words inserts it into your text as a replacement for the misspelled word 
once the Replace Original Text button is clicked.  If you wish to correct the word 
yourself, you may enter a corrected version in the white text box and click the 
User Corrected button to make the change.  Should you wish to add a word to 
the dictionary (such as a technical term or abbreviation) click on Add Word to 
Dictionary so that the next time the word is encountered, the Check Spelling 
feature recognizes the word as being correctly spelled. 

 

 

Figure #: Spelling Results 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

8 

 

If you have any questions or suggestions for improving this user manual, please contact 
Mary Habib, Program Manager, DSN 665-6580, Comm (210) 565-5900 

Email: acqnowcl@randolph.af.mil 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

9 
 

 

Training Manager Quick Start Menu 

 

An Interactive version of this Quick Start 
Guide is available by clicking the Quick Start 
Guide for Training Managers link from the 
Help section of ACQ Now CL. 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

10 

 

Introduction 

i. What is Continuous Learning? 

In 2002, the Under Secretary of Defense for Acquisition and Technology established new 
requirements for acquisition workforce members to participate in “Continuous Learning” 
Events.  Every acquisition workforce member has a goal to earn 40 Continuous Learning 
(CL) points each year and is required to earn 80 CL points every 24 months through a 
variety of Events including the Defense Acquisition University (DAU), Major Command 
(MAJCOM), local training Events, conferences, rotational assignment, and other 
professional events.   To find out more about CL visit: 

http://www.safaq.hq.af.mil/ 

ii. How Does Continuous Learning Benefit Me? 

The Air Force is committed to helping all Acquisition Workforce members stay up-to-date 
in both their technical discipline and their acquisition professional development.  To assist 
in that endeavor, the Director, Acquisition Career Management (under the Assistant 
Secretary of the Air Force for Acquisition) has developed a new system to advertise 
Continuous Learning Events and encourage on-line registration and tracking of Continuous 
Learning credits for all members of the Acquisition Workforce. 

iii. What is ACQ Now Continuous Learning? 

ACQ Now for Continuous Learning is the AF’s web-based system for registering for 
Continuous Learning Events and obtaining credit for a wide variety of CL Events you have 
already attended.  By using the ACQ Now CL system, you can submit requests to 
participate in upcoming Continuous Learning Events as well as keep track of the 
Continuous Learning points you may have already earned. 

iv. How Can a New Student Access the ACQ Now CL website? 

In your browser, enter: 

https://www.atrrs.army.mil/channels/acqnowcl 

As a new student, you’ll be invited to “Sign In” to the system using your CAC or entering 
your social security number and date of birth.  Once you’ve entered the ACQ Now CL site, 
you’ll be able to find CL Events, local classes and other Events that can help you meet 
your CL requirement.  You’ll be able to request enrollment in a wide variety of Events, 
obtain your supervisor’s permission to attend the activity, check your registration and 
keep track of how many “points” you’ve earned toward your Air Force Continuous Learning 
requirement.  Most CL Events are offered at no cost to you or your unit.  

v. How do I meet the CL Goal? 

Workforce members who are working on certification requirements by taking DAU classes 
will automatically be credited with CL points for those Events.  When you complete a 
Continuous Learning activity, ACQ Now CL will ask you to complete a short evaluation of 
that Event.  Then ACQ Now will automatically update your CL point total and notify you 
and your supervisor of your progress.  After you have earned at least 80 points within 24 
months, ACQ Now CL will again notify your supervisor and you of your success.  And you’ll 

https://www.atrrs.army.mil/channels/acqnowcl�


ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

11 
 

 

receive an AF Continuous Learning Certificate of Achievement.  Details of the AF CL Policy 
are available from the Acquisition Career Home Page, a link to which is in the Links 
section of the Main Menu.  

vi. Who May Participate in Continuous Learning Events? 

The AF Continuous Learning Program is targeted for members of the Acquisition 
Workforce.  All AF members may participate in CL Events, but only Acquisition Workforce 
members need to track their CL points to meet AF and DoD requirements.   

vii. How Do I Register for Continuous Learning Events? 

It’s very easy to apply for enrollment in Continuous Learning Events as much of the 
information needed to register is already in the ACQ Now CL system.  Once you Sign In to 
the ACQ Now CL site; just click on Continuous Learning; browse through the catalog to 
see what Events are available; and submit your application for the Events that best meet 
your needs.  ACQ Now CL will take it from there! 

ACQ Now CL will help you request approval from your supervisor.  If you have completed 
a CL Event in the last 12 months, just type that Event into the ACQ Now CL log, and 
request your supervisor’s approval of those points.  And if you have completed a DAU 
course for certification, that course will automatically be entered into your CL record too.  
You can also request an electronic “Completion Certificate” for any approved CL Event. 

viii. Other Useful Links  

SAF/AQX and AFATO: https://www.safaq.hq.af.mil/mil/career/index.cfm 

DAU:  www.dau.mil 

ACQ Now CL Program Manager: 

(via email) -  Email: acqnowcl@randolph.af.mil 

 
For Additional Information Contact: 

Air Force Acquisition Training Office 
555 E Street West Suite 5 

Randolph AFB TX 78150-4530 
DSN 487-6580, Comm (210) 652-6580 

ix. The ACQ Now CL Websites 

The ACQ Now for Continuous Learning Events website supports three groups of users.  For 
further assistance, visit the web page most appropriate to you. 
 

 Training Managers should visit: 

  www.atrrs.army.mil/channels/acqnowcl/registrar 
 

 Students should visit:  

  www.atrrs.army.mil/channels/acqnowcl/ 
 

 Supervisors should visit: 

  www.atrrs.army.mil/channels/acqnowcl/supervisor  

https://www.safaq.hq.af.mil/mil/career/index.cfm�
http://www.dau.mil/�
mailto:gary.blum@randolph.af.mil�
http://www.eval.asmr.com/channels/acqnowcl/registrar�
http://www.eval.asmr.com/channels/acqnowcl/�
http://www.eval.asmr.com/channels/acqnowcl/supervisor�


ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

12 

Main Menu 
 

1. Training Manager/Registrar Home Page 
1. Go to https://www.atrrs.army.mil/channels/acqnowcl/registrar/ to access the ACQ 

Now CL website.  This window is the home page for Registrars (also referred to as 
Training Managers).  The window’s Main Menu is to the left (see Figure 1).  The 
Main Menu is divided into eight task-related sections though most options are 
inactive until a user has signed in. Registrars/Training Managers should click Sign 
In from the Training Managers’ section to reach this page from elsewhere in the 
system.  

 

 

Figure 1: Home Page with Sign In and Main Menu highlighted 

https://www.atrrs.army.mil/channels/acqnowcl/registrar/�


ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

13 
 

 

2. The Sign In window opens (see Figure 2) and offers the option of signing in with 
either a CAC (Common Access Card) or SSN and DOB. 
 

 

Figure 2: Sign In window 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

14 

2. Sign In 

To use most features of the ACQ Now CL system as a Training Manager requires a Sign 
In.  This chapter explains how Training Managers Sign In to the system and gain access 
to the suite of ACQ Now CL features available only to them.  To Sign In use either your 
Common Access Card (CAC) or Sign In using your Social Security Number (SSN) and 
Date of Birth (DOB). 

Common Access Card (CAC) method 
3. Choose the CAC method by clicking its radio button (see Figure 3). 

 

 

Figure 3: Click the CAC radio button to Sign In 

4. Users can now Sign In using their Common Access Card (CAC).  The CAC is a 
Department of Defense issued smartcard used for various tasks, including user 
authentication, email encryption, and secure computer log-ins.  
 

5. To Sign In using a CAC you must have both the DoD Root Certificate and your 
CAC identity certificate installed on your workstation.  These certificates are digital 
documents that provide the identity of a web site or an individual.  If you do not 
have the DoD Root Certificate or your CAC certificate installed, you should contact 
your system administrator.  If at any time during Sign In you are prompted for a 
missing certificate (see Figure 4) or you are requested to choose a certificate 
where no certificate exists (see Figure 5), contact your system administrator for 
assistance.   
 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

15 
 

 

 

Figure 4: Missing DoD Root Certificate 

 

Figure 5: Missing Client Certificate 

 
6. Ensure that your CAC reader software is running on your workstation.  This guide 

illustrates the use of ActivCard Gold, an example of CAC reader software widely 
used by DoD agencies.  If you require assistance in setting up and installing 
ActivCard Gold or any other CAC reader software, contact your system 
administrator for assistance. 
 

7. Insert your CAC card into the reader attached to your workstation.    



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

16 

 

Enter the home page or Sign In page of the website you wish to access.   

 

If a choice is offered, select CAC as your Sign In method. 

 

An alert box opens to ask for a valid digital certificate.  Select your valid identity certificate 
from those listed in the Choose a digital certificate alert box and click OK (see Figure 
6).  Be aware you may have more then one certificate displayed (e.g. an Email certificate 
for Encryption or Signature).  If you select the wrong certificate, and the system does not 
allow you to Sign In, you must Close your existing browser and Open a new one to be 
able to reselect the appropriate certificate.   
 

 

Figure 6: Choose a Digital Certificate 

8. The CAC Reader Software – Enter PIN dialog box opens (see Figure 7).  Enter 
your PIN (Personal Identification Number) and click the OK button.   

 

 

Figure 7: CAC Reader Software - Enter PIN dialog box 
 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

17 
 

 

9. You may be prompted to review your social security number and date of birth, 
before you are signed in to the system. 

 

SSN and DOB method 

 
1. To Sign In using your social security number and date of birth, click the SSN and 

DOB radio button.   A panel of text boxes and drop-down menus is displayed (see 
Figure 8). 

 
2. Enter your SSN (Social Security Number) and DOB (Date of Birth), in the text 

boxes, and then click the Click Here to Sign In! button.   

 

 

Figure 8: Sign In with SSN and DOB 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

18 

  
3. Change Access 

Training Managers have different levels of access depending upon their roles and 
responsibilities. When first granted access to ACQ Now CL, a Training Manager is allocated 
to at least one Access Level.  That level may be related to the billet the person occupies 
and/or the Events for which they are responsible.  An Access Level permits a Training 
Manager to create, retrieve or manage information related to a specific Event.  Different 
Access Levels are linked to different Events; only those managers with an appropriate 
Access Level will be able to manage an associated Event in ACQ Now CL.  Training 
Managers should be aware of the Access Level they use when creating an Event and who 
else has the same Access Level to reach and manage that Event.  Those without the 
appropriate Access Level will not be able to manage the Event.  Training Managers with 
more than one Access Level can easily switch between Levels as explained in this chapter.   

 
1. First Sign In to the ACQ Now CL System.   

 
2. Your current level of access and the Change Access text box are displayed (see 

Figure 9). To change your access level, click on the drop-down menu to the right of 
the Access Level text box.  Scroll to the Access Level you want until it highlights 
in blue.  Release the button on your mouse and the new level is selected in the text 
box.  Click Change to confirm your selection. 

 

 

Figure 9: Change Access window 

3. You may also change your access level at any time simply by selecting Change 
Access from the Training Managers menu list (see Figure 10).  Clicking on 
Change Access takes you to the Change Access window shown above.   

 

Figure 10: Change Access link 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

19 
 

 

4. Sign Off 

ACQ Now CL hosts personal data on Training Managers, Students and their Supervisors.  
Maintaining the confidentiality of this data is an on-going responsibility of all users of ACQ 
Now CL.  Every window provides ready access to the Sign Off link.  All users are advised 
to Sign Off from the system if they are away from their workstation for any period of time.   

 
1. Sign Off immediately closes your access to ACQ Now CL.  Where appropriate, you 

should ensure that changes made to the last window you were working on are 
saved to the system before you Sign Off.  This may be done by clicking on a 
Submit, Update, Continue, or other action button at the bottom of a window.  
Action buttons are recognizable by their red rectangular background (see Figure 11 
for an example.)   

 

 

Figure 11: Example of an action button 

 
2. Click on the Sign Off hyperlink from Training Managers (see Figure 12).   

 

 

Figure 12: Training Managers menu with Sign Off highlighted 

 
3. Access to ACQ Now CL is terminated and confirmation is given in a system 

message (see Figure 13) 

 

 

Figure 13: Sign Off confirmation message 
 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

20 

5. Request Training Manager Access 

Overview: Creating a CL event is a 3 step process, and normally takes less than 5 
minutes. 

 Step 1 – define the event – provide the event name, description, CEUs/CLPs 

 Step 2 – schedule the event – specify date(s), time(s), location, building, and 
room number. 

 Step 3 – open the seats – so students may apply by adding quotas. 

 
1. To request access as a Training Manager, click on the Request Training Manager 

Access link (see Figure 14). 

 

 

Figure 14: Request Training Manager Access link 

2. The Request Training Manager Access form opens (see Figure 15). 

 

 

Figure 15: Request Training Manager Access Form 

3. Complete the request form by adding your name and your email address.  Also 
check that your SSN (Social Security Number) and DOB (Date of Birth) are shown 
correctly.  These fields will be used as authentication during the Sign In process.  
When the form is complete, submit your request by clicking on the red Submit 
Request button.  A confirmation message displays to confirm your training 
manager profile has been created (see Figure 16).  You will be contacted with 
instructions on how you may access your account. 
 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

21 
 

 

 

Figure 16: Training Manager profile confirmed 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

22 

 
6. Create CL Events 

New Events are continually being added to the ACQ Now CL catalog.  In order to publicize 
and then manage new Events, they must first be entered in the system and a Registrar or 
Training Manager may be tasked to do this.  This Chapter explains how an Event may be 
created, along with accompanying details regarding its location, enrollment protocols, 
resulting CL points, and other associated details. 

A new Continuous Learning Event should take less than 5 minutes to create in ACQ Now 
CL. 

 
1. First Sign In to the ACQ Now CL System.   

 
2. From Catalog Management click on the Create CL Events link (see Figure 17).  

 

 

Figure 17: Create CL Events link 

3. The Create CL Events window displays (see Figure 18). 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

23 
 

 

 

Figure 18: Create CL Events window 

4. Enter the new Event’s name in the Event Name text box.  NOTE: All fields labeled 
in italicized font must be complete before the form will be accepted. 
 

5. Enter the Event description in the Event Description text box.  The length of this 
description is limited to 2000 characters.  The description should inform 
prospective students about the objectives, content and purpose of the Event. 
 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

24 

6. You may check the spelling of your Event description by clicking on the Check 
Spelling button.  Words which may be misspelled are identified in a new pop-up 
window with suggested corrections.  You may select the correct spelling or add new 
words to the system dictionary as appropriate. 
 

7. In the Event Type field select the appropriate type of Event from the drop-down 
list.     
 

8. In the Event Provider field select the appropriate provider from the drop-down 
list. 
 

9. The Event Evaluation Template refers to the type of evaluation that will be given 
at the end of the Event.  From the drop-down box choose the evaluation method 
best suited to the Event.  To browse the evaluations that are available, click the 
View Evaluations button. Your Event may not require an evaluation, in which 
case the default of No Evaluation Required will apply and you need take no 
action.  If an evaluation is selected, students will be required to complete the 
evaluation before receiving a course completion certificate. 
 

10. For Refresher Course you should indicate whether the Event is a refresher course 
or not by selecting from the drop-down menu. 
 

11. Learn.com is a course delivery system used mainly by the Air Force Institute of 
Technology (AFIT).  If the Event or course is to be delivered as a Learn.com 
Course, Yes should be selected from the drop-down menu and the URL for the 
course entered in the Event URL box.  If Learn.com is not involved, select No 
from the drop-down menu and leave the Event URL box blank. 
 

12. The Target Audience box allows up to a 500 character description of the student 
population the event is designed to benefit.  This description assists students make 
an informed choice about the most appropriate Events to attend. 
 

13. The Course Type field is a required field.  Determine which option to select based 
on whether the course is Centralized, Command Unique or Web Based.  
Centralized means the training is available to anyone.  Travel funds are normally 
NOT provided.  Command Unique means the course is geared to a specific group, 
such AFMC Annual 1449 Training or 17th CONs Source Selection Training.  Web 
Based means the course is taken on the web, and is normally self paced.  It may 
be centralized or command unique. 
 

14. If the course has been given a reference or other identifying number it should be 
entered as the Course Number.  Similarly, Civilian PDS Code and/or Military 
PDS Code information should be added in the corresponding box(es). 
 

15. If the Event qualifies for academic credit measured in Quarter Hours, the number 
of Quarter Hours should be entered here.  Ten (10) Continuous Learning Points 
(CLP) are awarded for each Quarter Hour attained on academic courses. 
 

16. If the Event qualifies for Continuing Education Units (CEUs) the number of CEUs 
associated with successful completion of the course should be entered in the CEUs 
box.  Again, Ten (10) Continuous Learning Points (CLP) are awarded for each CEU. 
 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

25 
 

 

17. The CL Points is a required field.  The number of points associated with successful 
completion of the course should be entered in the CL Points box.  Guidance on 
crediting CL points is available from the Acquisition Career Home Page, a link to 
which is in the Links section of the main menu. 
 

18. The Allow Waits is a required field.  If students are to be added to a waiting list 
once an event is full.  Yes should be selected from the drop-down menu; if not, 
select No. 
 

19. Cutoff Waits is a required field and refers to the number of days before an Event 
when attendance will be confirmed.  Prospective students on a waiting list will not 
be accepted after this date and the attendance list will be considered closed. 
 

20. The Event Remarks box allows comments about the Event to be added to provide 
additional information.  The Check Spelling option (described earlier in Paragraph 
6) also is available here. 
 

21. Click on the Add This Event button to add the Event to the catalog.  The 
Schedule Event Times and Locations window opens (see Figure 19). 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

26 

  

 

Figure 19: Schedule Event Times and Locations window 

22. For Event Name, select the name of the Event you wish to schedule from the 
drop-down menu. 
 

23. For Location Host, select from the drop-down menu the name of the host 
organization that is to accommodate the Event. 
 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

27 
 

 

24. For Location Name, select the place where the Event is to be held from the drop-
down menu of available locations.  If the location is being used for the first time, 
select “New” as the Location Name and enter the name of the new location in 
the box provided. 
 

25. In the next four boxes, add the required Street Address, City, State, and Zip 
Code of the location.  If you know the Building and Room where the Event is to 
be held, these should be added in the two text boxes that follow. 
 

26. For Courses that are web-based, a URL should be added in the Location Url box. 
 

27. For Offering Number, complete as appropriate. 
 

28. Event Group (This feature is under development and scheduled for 
implementation later.  This field should be left blank).  
 

29. In the Start Date pop-up boxes, select the date and time when the Event is 
scheduled to run (see Figure 20).  Note: although a date is required, the time is 
not. 

 

 

Figure 20: Date/Time fields 

30. In the Minimum Capacity text box, enter the minimum number of students 
necessary for the class to take place. 
 

31. In the Maximum Capacity text box, enter the maximum number of students 
allowed. 
 

32. In the POC Name field click on the Get POC Data button.  The POC Listing 
window opens.  Here, you may search for POC (Point of Contact) by First Name 
or Email.  When you find your POC, click on the name and close the POC Listing 
window.  Notice that the POC Name text box and the POC Email text boxes have 
been automatically populated with the selected POC’s name and email address.  If 
there is no POC listed, you may add one here. 
 

33. The Location Remarks box allows comments about the location to be added to 
provide additional information for the benefit of attendees.  The Check Spelling 
option (described earlier in Paragraph 6) is also available here. 
 

34. In the Location Cost box, insert the cost of using the location for this Event if the 
cost is known.   
 

35. Select the Update Schedule button. 
 

36. The Update Scheduled Continuous Learning Event window opens to confirm 
Schedule successfully updated.  Details of the Event may be corrected or 
updated from this window.  If changes are made, click the Save Changes button 
at the bottom of the window. 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

28 

 
37.  An Event is not complete until a Quota Management value is assigned to it.  

Along with the minimum and maximum number of students needed to make the 
Event viable, a quota value indicates the ideal number of students for whom the 
Event was designed.  When first entered into ACQ NOW CL, a quota value is 
referred to as the OrigQta (Original Quota).  Later a subsequent value (CurrQta 
or Current Quota) may be added if it is determined later that the Event is better 
suited to a different number of participants than first entered as the OrigQta.  
Both the OrigQta (Original Quota) and the CurrQta (Current Quota) are useful 
indicators to users who apply for and manage Event registrations.  An original 
quota value must be assigned to an Event after it is first created in order for that 
event to appear in a Catalog(s).  If no quota value is assigned, students who use 
the Catalog(s) will not be aware the Event exists. 

 
38. To assign an OrigQta (Original Quota) to a new Event, you must select either Edit 

Event Descriptions or Edit Event quotas, schedules, POCs from the main 
menu.  The Catalog Management – Main Menu window opens (see Figure 21).  
Select the Event you wish to manage from the Catalog Main Option List and the 
Action you wish to take as Quota Management.  Click Continue. 

 

39.  

Figure 21: Catalog Management - Main Menu 

 
40. The Catalog Management – Quota Management window opens.  

Registrars/Training Managers may enter an OrigQta or a CurrQta from this 
window (see Figure 22).  An OrigQta may only be entered once (following the 
creation of an Event), after which the option exists to update the CurrQta (which 
takes the OrigQta as its starting value).  Note that both quota values must fall 
between the Min and Max values for the Event.  A light blue box ( ) indicates a 
quota value that may be updated (see Figure 22).   



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

29 
 

 

 

 

Figure 22: Setting Quotas 

41. Click Update Quota(s) to save your changes. 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

30 

7. Scheduling and Changing Event Times and Locations 

Changing circumstances and/or priorities may result in the need to revise an Event or the 
administrative arrangements supporting it.  This Chapter explains how revisions to an 
Event’s time and location are managed in ACQ Now CL. 

 
1. First Sign In to the ACQ Now CL System.   

 
2. Click on the Schedule Event Times and Locations link under Catalog 

Management.  (see Figure 23). 
 

 

Figure 23: Schedule Event Times and Locations link 

3. The Schedule Event Times and Locations window opens (see Figure 24). 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

31 
 

 

 

Figure 24: Schedule Event Times and Locations window 

4. Select from the drop-down menus the Event Name, Location Host, Location 
Name and the State where the Event is to be held.  Then add all additional 
information related to the Event’s location in the corresponding text boxes.  Note 
that text boxes labeled in italics (and sometimes referred to as “fields”) must be 
completed with valid information.  The Location Url text box should be completed 
where the Event is to be web-based. 
 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

32 

5. From the Start Date drop-down menus, select a date and time the Event is to start 
(see Figure 25).  From the End Date drop-down menus, select a date and time the 
Event is expected to finish.  Note: although dates are required, times are not.   

 

 

Figure 25: Date/Time fields 

6. To complete the POC Name field, click on the Get POC Data button.  The POC 
Listing window opens.  Here, you can search for POC (Point of Contact) by First 
Name or Email.  When you find your POC, click on their name and close the POC 
Listing window.  Notice that the POC Name and POC Email text boxes have been 
automatically populated with your POC’s name and email address. 

 
7. Enter any Remarks relevant to the Event’s scheduling then click the Update 

Schedule button.   

 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

33 
 

 

8.  Edit Event Descriptions 

Changing circumstances and/or priorities may result in the need to amend the course 
catalog.  This Chapter explains how this may be done. 

 
1. First Sign In to the ACQ Now CL System.   

 
2. Click on the Edit Event Descriptions link (see Figure 26). 

  

 

Figure 26: Edit Event Descriptions link 

3. The Catalog Management - Main Menu window opens (see Figure 27). 

 

 

Figure 27: Catalog Management - Main Menu window 

4. Identify the course to be edited by completing the fields in the Catalog Main 
Option List.  Use the drop-down menus to select a course name, location and 
other details.  At a minimum, the Event Provider and an Event Name or 
Location Name is required.  
 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

34 

5. The Action field at the bottom of the Catalog Main Option List provides a choice of 
four actions related to the selected Event.  The four Actions are: 

 Add/Edit Event.  This option allows you to modify an existing event or 
create an entirely new one.  If you choose to create a new event you 
must select –-New Event–- the first option offered in the Event Name 
drop-down menu.  Creating a new event in this way is an alternative to 
selecting Create CL Events under Catalog Management.  For 
guidance on creating a new Event, see Page 22. 

 Add/Edit Schedule.  For changes to Events already scheduled. 
 Cancel Location.  Cancels an Event scheduled for a given location. 
 Quota Management.  Enables changes to be made to the Current 

Quota. 
 

6. Select an Action and click Continue to open an appropriate window as follows; 
 Add/Edit Event.  Takes you to the Modify Continuous Learning 

Event window (or if you selected –-New Event–- to the Create CL 
Events window).  See Paragraph 7 of this chapter. 

 Add/Edit Schedule.  Takes you to the Catalog Management – Event 
Schedule window.  Skip to Paragraph 10 of this chapter.   

 Cancel Location.  Takes you to the Catalog Management – Event 
Schedule window.  Skip to Paragraph 10 of this chapter. 

 Quota Management.  Takes you to the Catalog Management – 
Quota Management window.  Skip to Paragraph 14 of this chapter. 

 
7. Events are edited in the Modify Continuous Learning Event window (see Figure 

28).   
 

 

Figure 28: Section of the Modify Continuous Learning window 

8. Make changes to the existing event and then click on Save Changes.   
 

9. If you chose –-New Event–- from the Catalog Management – Main Menu, you 
will see a blank version of the Modify Continuous Learning Event form which 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

35 
 

 

will be titled Create CL Events.  Add details of the new Event (see Page 22) and 
click on the Add This Event button when complete. 

 
10. Event and Location schedules are edited from the Catalog Management – Event 

Schedule window (see Figure 29). 

 

 

Figure 29: Catalog Management – Event Schedule window 

11. Changes are made to existing schedules using the colored icons and hyperlinks 
available in this window.  Available changes are explained below. 
 

12. To modify an Event, click on the hyperlink under Event Name – this will take you 
to the Update Scheduled Continuous Learning Event window. 
 

13. To modify a location, click on the name of the location you wish to modify from 
those listed under Location Name.  Where there are multiple entries for the same 
location, be sure you edit the correct Event by cross-referencing with the date of 
the Event listed under Start Date and End Date.   
 

14. To modify quotas for an event or location, click on the  icon to the left of the 
Location Name (see Figure 29).  Clicking this button takes you to the Catalog 
Management – Quota Management window (see Figure 30) where you can 
adjust Current Quotas (CurrQta).  Click the Update Quota(s) button to save 
changes.  Clicking on the Click Here to schedule a new location hyperlink 
towards the bottom right of the window takes you to the Schedule Event Times 
and Locations window (see Page 25) 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

36 

 

Figure 30: The Catalog Management – Quota Management window 

15. To jump to an event or location roster click on the  icon closest to the Event 
Name you’re interested in.  The Student Roster for that course will display and 
allow you to view individual student applications. 
 

16. To cancel a location click on the appropriate  icon closest to the Event Name 
you’re interested in.  The Cancel Continuous Learning Location window opens 
(see Figure 31).  Remarks entered in the Text box will be forwarded by email to 
students with a reservation, wait or pending application.  Click the Cancel 
Location button at the bottom of the window to complete the cancellation process. 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

37 
 

 

 

Figure 31: Cancel Continuous Learning Location 

  



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

38 

9. Edit Event quotas, schedules, POCs  

Changing circumstances and/or priorities may result in the need to revise an Event or the 
administrative arrangements supporting it.  This Chapter explains how revisions should be 
managed in ACQ Now CL. 

 
1. First Sign In to the ACQ Now CL System.   

 
2. Under Catalog Management click on the Edit Event quotas, schedules, POCs 

link (see Figure 32). 

 

 

Figure 32: Edit Event quotas, schedules, POCs 

3. The Catalog Management - Main Menu opens (see Figure 33). 

 

 

Figure 33: Catalog Management - Main Menu window 

4. Regardless of whether you wish to modify a Class Quota, Schedule or POC, first, 
identify the Event you wish to modify using the drop-down menus under Catalog 
Main Option List.  Don’t worry if you are unable to complete all the text boxes as 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

39 
 

 

the system will search for your Event provided you can provide either the Event 
Name or the Location Name.  If you have additional information you may add it 
to narrow the search.   

 
5. To modify Class Quotas make your selection under the Catalog Main Option 

List, then select Quota Management from the Action drop-down menu at the 
bottom of the window.  Click the Continue button (see Figure 34).   

 

 

Figure 34: Action drop-down menu with Quota Management selected 

 
6. The Catalog Management – Quota Management window displays (see Figure 

35).  Here you can adjust Current Quotas (CurrQta).  Click the Update Quota(s) 
button to save changes.  Clicking on the Click Here to schedule a new location 
hyperlink towards the bottom right of the window takes you to the Schedule 
Event Times and Locations window (see Page 25) 

 

 

Figure 35: The Catalog Management – Quota Management window 

7. To modify a Class Schedule make your selection under the Catalog Main 
Option, then select Add/Edit Schedule from the Action drop-down menu at the 
bottom of the window.  Click the Continue button (see Figure 36).   

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

40 

 

Figure 36: Action drop-down menu with Add/Edit Schedule selected 

8. Event and Location schedules are edited from the Catalog Management – Event 
Schedule window (see Figure 37). 

 

 

Figure 37: Catalog Management – Event Schedule window 

9. Changes are made to existing schedules using the colored icons and hyperlinks 
available in this window.  Available changes include: 

10. To modify an event, click on the hyperlink under Event Name – this will take you 
to the Modify Continuous Learning Event window. 

11. To modify a location, click on the name of the location you wish to modify from 
those listed under Location Name.  Where there are multiple entries for the same 
location, be sure you edit the correct Event by cross-referencing with the date of 
the Event listed under Start Date and End Date.   

12. To cancel a location click on the appropriate  icon closest to the Event Name 
you’re interested in.  The Cancel Continuous Learning Location window opens 
(see Figure 38).  Remarks entered in the Text box will be forwarded by email to 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

41 
 

 

students with a reservation, wait or pending application.  Click the Cancel 
Location button at the bottom of the window to complete the cancellation process. 

 
13. To modify a POC make your selection under the Catalog Main Option List, then 

select Add/Edit Schedule from the Action drop-down menu at the bottom of the 
window.  Click the Continue button. 

 
14. POC details are edited by first clicking on the venue for an Event as it appears in 

the Location Name column (see Figure 38). 

 

 

Figure 38: Catalog Management – Event Schedule window 

15. The Update Scheduled Continuous Learning Event opens.  Towards the 
bottom of this window are displayed details of the current Point Of Contact (POC) 
alongside the Get POC data button (see Figure 39).   

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

42 

 

Figure 39: Update Scheduled Continuous Learning Event window 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

43 
 

 

16. Click on the Get POC Data button (see arrow at Figure 39).  The POC Listing 
window opens.  Here, you can search for POC (Point of Contact) by First Name or 
Email.  When you identify a replacement POC, click on their Name and then close 
the POC Listing window.  Notice that the selected POC's data has automatically 
been entered in the POC-related text boxes (see Figure 40).   Click on the Save 
Changes button at the bottom of the window. 

 

 

Figure 40: POC Listing automatically populates Update Scheduled 

  

 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

44 

10. Process Applications 

This Chapter explains the Event application process and the roles played by Students, 
Supervisors and Training Managers in completing it. 

 
1. First Sign In to the ACQ Now CL System.   

 
2. There are three steps required to complete an application.  In turn, these involve 

the Student who enrolls for an Event; his/her Supervisor who approves the 
application; and the Training Manager who accepts the application.  A successful 
application follows this sequence: 
 

 One or more students enroll for an Event. 
 Once a student enrolls for an Event, an email is sent to his/her Supervisor.  The 

Supervisor must approve the enrollment and forward the application to a 
Training Manager. 

 The Training Manager must next approve the application.  Students appear on 
the Roster only after both their Supervisor approves and the Training Manager 
accepts their application. 

 
3. To accept a Student’s application, under Event Management click on the Process 

Applications link (see Figure 41). 
 

 

Figure 41: Process Applications 

 
4. The Retrieve Continuous Learning Applications window opens (see Figure 

below). 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

45 
 

 

 

Figure 42: Review Continuous Learning Applications window 

5. Use the Event Provider and Event Name drop-down menus, to select the Event 
you are interested in.  Since there may be many classes with the same Event name 
and provider, you can narrow your search by selecting a date range in the Start 
Date Range drop-down menus and To Date Range drop-down menus.  Notice in 
the figure above that the Supervisor Status is Approved (denoting that only 
those applications approved by a Supervisor will be retrieved), and the 
Reservation Status is Pending (denoting that only those applications awaiting 
your approval will be retrieved).  Click on the Get Applications button. 

 
6. The Continuous Learning Applications window opens (see Figure 43). 

 

 

Figure 43: Continuous Learning Applications window 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

46 

7. Under the Name column, click on the name of a student whose application you 
wish to review (see highlighted area in Figure 43). 

 
8. The Process Student Application window opens (see Figure 44). 

 

 

Figure 44: Process Student Application window 

9. At the bottom left of the Process Student Application window the Status may 
already be pre-filled when the window opens.   
 

10. Current applications would not have radio buttons pre-selected and would appear 
as in Figure 45.   

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

47 
 

 

 

Figure 45: Bottom of Process Student Application window 

11. As a Training Manager you must decide if the applicant should have a placed 
reserved (Reservation), be placed on a waiting list in the event a place becomes 
available (Wait), or have his/her application disapproved (Disapprove).  Click the 
radio button that reflects your decision.   

 

 

Figure 46: Reservation button 

12. Lastly, click on the Process Application button.  This action sends an email 
notification to the student, notifying them of your decision.  Confirmation that this 
has happened appears in the Application Confirmation window which notes an 
email has been successfully sent to the student (see Figure 47). 
 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

48 

 

Figure 47: Application Confirmation window 

 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

49 
 

 

11. Process Cancellations 
 

As a Training Manager, you have authority to approve or disapprove a student’s request to 
cancel his/her attendance at an Event.  This Chapter explains how to review the history of 
a student’s Event application, how to cancel an application, and options for explaining and 
forwarding your decision to the student. 

 
1. First Sign In to the ACQ Now CL System 

 
2. To process a cancellation request made by a student, click on the Process 

Cancellations link from Event Management (see Figure 48).   

 

 

Figure 48: Process Cancellation link 

3. The Cancellation Requests window displays.  In the Name column, click on the 
student’s name link to review their application (see Figure 49). 

 

 

Figure 49: Cancellation Requests window highlighting Student Name link 

4. The Process Student Cancellation Request window displays.  This form records 
a history of the student’s application, including comments made by the Student, 
the Supervisor and the Training Manager.  After reviewing the request, your option 
is to either Approve or Disapprove the cancellation.  You should indicate your 
decision by selecting either the Approve or Disapprove radio button (see Figure 
50).   

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

50 

 

Figure 50: Approve, Disapprove and Cancel Reasons 

5. If you Approve the cancellation, you must select a reason for doing so from the 
options offered in the Cancel Reason drop-down menu (see Figure 50).   
 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

51 
 

 

6. If you choose the Other (Comments Required) option from the Cancel Reason 
drop-down menu (see Figure 51) then you must include a comment in the 
Comments box.  For any other cancellation reason, comments are optional.   

 

Figure 51: Cancel Reason drop-down menu 

7. If you Disapprove the cancellation, you must select Other (Comments 
Required) from the drop-down menu underneath Cancel Reason (see Figure 51).  
You must then include a comment in the Comments box.   

 
8. When finished, click on the Process Request button. 

 
9. The Application Confirmation window opens (see Figure 52). 

 

 

Figure 52: Application Confirmation window 

 

 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

52 

12. Process Transfers 

This Chapter explains how to transfer a student’s planned attendance at an Event to an 
alternative Event, an alternative location, or an alternative time. 

 
1. First Sign In to the ACQ Now CL System.   

 
2. To process a Student transfer, click on the Process Transfer link under Event 

Management  (see Figure 53).   

 

 

Figure 53: Process Transfer link 

3. The Process Transfers window opens (see Figure 54). 

 

 

Figure 54: Process Transfers window 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

53 
 

 

4. Use the radio buttons to limit the number of Events for display by choosing to: 
 View either Active or Cancelled Events at a Location 
 Show Previous Events in addition to planned Events. 

 
5. Use the drop-down menus in Step 1 and Step 2 to select an Event and Event 

location to transfer students from.  Then use the drop-down menus in Step 3 and 
Step 4 to select an Event and Event location to transfer students into.   

 
6. The Student Transfer – Student Selection/Applications Options window 

opens (see Figure 55). 

 

 

Figure 55: Student Transfer – Student Selection/Applications Options window 

7. Select a transfer action for each student you want to transfer.  If waits are not 
allowed or the wait cut-off date has been reached, the wait option will not display 
in the Transfer Action drop-down menu (see Figure 56).   

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

54 

 

Figure 56: Transfer Action drop-down lists 

8. In the Email Comments box, enter any text for inclusion in the body of the email 
that will automatically be sent to the student to inform them of the transfer.  Click 
the Transfer Student(s) button when finished (see Figure 57). 

 

 

Figure 57: Email Comments text box and Transfer Students button 

9. The Student Transfer – Confirmation window opens (see Figure 58). 

 

 

Figure 58: Student Transfer – Confirmation window 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

55 
 

 

13. Manage Walk-ins 

The ACQ Now CL system allows the flexibility of enrolling students immediately before an 
Event begins.  Students who enroll in this way are referred to as “Walk-ins.” This Chapter 
provides step-by-step instructions on how a Walk-in student may be enrolled in an Event, 
regardless of whether or not the student has a profile on ACQ Now CL. 

 
1. First Sign In to the ACQ Now CL System.   

 
2. To register Walk-in students on the day of an Event, select the Manage Walk-ins 

link under Event Management (see Figure 59).   

 

 

Figure 59: Manage Walk-ins link 

3. The Event Roster-Roster Selection Options window opens.  Click on the Input 
Walk-in radio button (see Figure 60).  From the drop-down menu beside Step 1 – 
Select an Event, select the Event in which you wish to enroll a student.  Click on 
the Continue button.   

 

 

Figure 60: Input Walk-in radio button 

4. The Step 2 – Select a Location text box displays (see Figure 61).  A drop-down 
menu displays available locations for the Event you chose.  Select a location, then 
click on the Continue button.   

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

56 

 

Figure 61: Step 2 – Select a Location 

5. The Retrieve Student Profile for Walk-in window opens (see Figure 62). 
 

 

Figure 62: Retrieve Student Profile for Walk-in 

6. Here you can search for students by Social Security Number (SSN), First Name, 
Last Name, Email address or Supervisor Email address (see Figure 63).  It is 
usually more efficient to simply enter a Walk-in student’s Last Name and click on 
the Search button. 

 
7. The Student Profile Selection for Walk-in window opens (see Figure 63). 

 

 

Figure 63: Student Profile Selection for Walk-in window 

8. Click on the Walk-in student’s name.  The Continuous Learning Event Walk-in 
window displays (see Figure 64). 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

57 
 

 

 

 

Figure 64: The Continuous Learning Event Walk-in window 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

58 

9. The Continuous Learning Event Walk-in window displays the student’s profile 
information (assuming the student has previously filled out a profile with the ACQ 
Now CL system.) If the student has not previously completed a profile, he/she 
should create one now by logging on to ACQ Now CL (see Student Manual for 
further information). 

 
10. When complete, click on the Add Walk-in button at the bottom of the window.  

The system displays the Student SSN Search window again in case you want to 
add another Walk-in student. 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

59 
 

 

14. Rosters 

ACQ Now CL enables Training Managers to print a roster of students attending an Event 
and/or transfer the information to Microsoft Excel.  The system also enables an Excel 
spreadsheet version of a roster to be sent to colleagues by email. 

 
1. First Sign In to the ACQ Now CL System 

 
2. To display or print a student roster, select the Rosters link under Event 

Management (see Figure 65). 
 

 

Figure 65: Rosters link 

3. The Event Roster-Roster Selection Options window displays (see Figure 66). 
 

 

Figure 66: Event Roster-Roster Selection Options window 

4. Click on the Student Roster radio button if this is not already selected. 
 

5. To display or print out a student roster for a particular Event, select an event from 
the drop-down menu beside Step 1 – Select an Event (see Figure 67).  Click the 
Continue button.   
 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

60 

 

Figure 67: Select an Event text box 

6. From the Step 2 – Select a Location drop-down menu, select the location for 
which you wish to see a student roster (see Figure 68).  Click Continue. 
 

 

Figure 68: Select a Location dropdown box 

7. The Student Roster window displays (see Figure 69).  You may click on a 
student’s name to review their application.  Click on a column title to sort the 
roster by that category. 
 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

61 
 

 

 

Figure 69: Student Roster window 

8. To export the roster to Excel, click on the link: 

Click Here to export this roster to Excel 
 

9. To email a printable version of this roster, click on the link: 

Click Here to email a printable version of this roster 

 
 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

62 

15. Search or Sign in as Student 

From time to time, Training Managers may need to know the progress made by a student 
in attaining CL points.  In order to do this, Training Managers have the option to Sign In 
as if they were that student.  The Search or Sign In as Student feature also permits a 
Training Manager to search for a student’s profile recorded on ACQ Now CL.  The search 
may be undertaken when limited information is available, as when only a student’s last 
name is known. 

This Chapter explains how to access a summary of a student’s performance, and how to 
return to ACQ Now CL while retaining full Training Manager access rights. 

 
1. First Sign In to the ACQ Now CL System. 

 
2. From the Student Management menu, select Search or Sign in as Student 

(see Figure 70) 
 

 

Figure 70: Search or Sign in as Student link 

3. The Retrieve Student Profile window displays.  Here you can search for students 
by Social Security Number (SSN), First Name, Last Name, Email address or 
Supervisor Email address (see Figure 71). 
 

 

Figure 71: Retrieve Student Profile 

4. It is usually more efficient to search by a student’s SSN or Last Name.   When 
you have entered data into at least one box, click on the Search button.   



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

63 
 

 

5. The Student Profile Selection window opens (see Figure 72). 
 

 

Figure 72: Student Profile Selection 

6. Click on a student’s SSN.  A confirmation window displays to ask if you want to 
Sign In as the name of that student (see Figure 73).   

 

 

Figure 73: Student Profile Selection - click SSN # 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

64 

7. Click OK to display the Continuous Learning Events window for the student you 
selected (see Figure 74) 

 

 

Figure 74: Continuous Learning Events window 

8. Click the Continue button to move to the student homepage on ACQ Now CL.   
 

 

Figure 75: Clicking Continue moves a Training Manager to the Student Homepage 

9. Alternatively, you may wish to return to the Training Manager menu.  To return to 
the Training Manager menu, close the Student Training History window using the 
browser’s exit button ( ).  The Student Profile Selection window opens again. 

 
10. To search for a student’s record or profile you should click on the Student’s Name 

in the Student Profile Selection window (see Figure 76). 
 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

65 
 

 

 

Figure 76: Student Profile Selection - click Student's Name 

11. The Update Student Profile window opens (see Figure 72). 
 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

66 

 

Figure 77: Update Student Profile window 

12. You may update the student’s record or profile from this page and store the result 
by clicking the Update Profile button. 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

67 
 

 

16. Event Attendance Report 
 

ACQ Now CL provides a wealth of information related to student, unit, command, and 
workforce performance.  This feature provides access to eleven reports which may be 
customized as required. 

 
1. First Sign In to the ACQ Now CL System 

 
2. Click on the Event Attendance Report link (see Figure 78). 

 

 

Figure 78: Event Attendance Report link 

3. The Retrieve Continuous Learning Report window opens with a drop-down 
menu of options (see Figure 79). 

 

 

Figure 79: Retrieve Continuous Learning Report window 

4. Under the Report Main Option List heading, select a report from the drop-down 
menu.  The Get Report button ( ) appears.  Click the Get Report button 
to retrieve the report you selected.   

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

68 

5. In all there are twelve different reports you may choose from the drop-down menu.  
Each report differs in its functionality and the information it provides.  The twelve 
reports are: 

 
 CL Participation by Unit.  This report provides unit and personal level 

information on the progress made by Acquisition Workforce members in the 
Air Force.  Data on a specific population of Acquisition Workforce members 
may be isolated using the radio buttons provided.    Click on a population 
for a pop-up box containing its definition (see Figure 80). 

 

 

Figure 80: CL Participation by Unit window  

6. Click on a unit in the Unit Column to see the selected participation report for that 
unit (see Figure 81). 

 

 

Figure 81: CL Participation by Unit window 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

69 
 

 

7. The CL Participation by Unit window opens showing CL metrics for the selected 
unit (see Figure 82).   

 

Figure 82: CL Participation by Unit window 

8. Reading from left to right the spreadsheet columns display: 
 Unit – the name of the command/element to which the row refers. 
 #Meeting Standard – the number of members in the 

command/element meeting the CL standard 
 % Meeting Standard – the percentage of members in the 

command/element meeting the CL standard 
 80+ through 1-9 – these nine columns reflect the number of members 

whose CL points fall in each band 
 # Participating – the total number of members with CL achievements 
 % Participating – the total percentage of members with CL 

achievements 
 0 – the total number of members without CL achievements 
 # Not Meeting Standard – the total number of members without CL 

achievements plus those participating who have not yet met the 
standard 

 % Not Meeting Standard – the total percentage of members without 
CL achievements plus those participating who have not yet met the 
standard 

 Total – the total number of members in the named unit. 
 

9. To view data at the individual level (i.e. for each student in a command/element,) 
click on the  icon next to a Unit (see Figure 83). 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

70 

 

Figure 83: CL Participation by Unit window 

 
10. The CL Participation by Unit Report opens (see Figure 84). 

 

   

Figure 84: Information at the individual level 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

71 
 

 

11. The option exists to display additional information by checking one or more of the 
options available from this window, then clicking the Generate Report button.  
The requested information is presented as one or more additional columns in the 
table (see numbered arrows in Figure 84). 
    

12. To view static student information for units of more than 2500 members, click on 
the  icon next to a Unit to open a CL Participation by Unit Report (see Figure 
85).   

 

 

Figure 85: CL Participation by Unit Report 

13. Information for fiscal years other than the current year may be selected from the 
Select Desired Fiscal Year drop-down menu (see Figure 83). 

 
 Attendee Report, Class Fill, Event Evaluation Summary, Event 

Evaluation Summary by Completion Date, Quota Utilization, Student 
Wait List, and Student Walk-in/Cancellation/No-show.  These reports 
provide information on specific courses.  To retrieve one of these reports, 
select the Event Provider and Event Name using the drop-down menus, 
enter the Start Date Range and click the Get Report button (see Figure 
86).   

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

72 

 

Figure 86: Retrieve Continuous Learning Report 

14. The requested report opens and offers the option to export data to Excel (see 
Figure 87). 

 

 

Figure 87: Example Report showing option to Export to Excel 

 
 CL Participation by MAJCOM/SUBCMD.  To view numerical data related 

to CL achievements in specific commands, make this selection from the 
drop-down menu and click Get Report (see Figure 88). 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

73 
 

 

 

Figure 88: Retrieve Continuous Learning Report for MAJCOM/SUBCMD 

15. The Point Stratification Report displays.  This indicates the progress made by 
members in achieving the 80 CL goal – each column shows the number of 
members in that MAJCOM who fall in each band of scores (e.g.  30-39 CL units).   

 

 

Figure 89: Point Stratification Report (MAJCOM) 

16. To view progress at the SUBCMD level, click on the  icon beside the SUBCMD of 
interest in the MAJCOM column to see a breakdown of performances by 
subordinate command (see Figure 90). 

 

 

Figure 90: Point Stratification Report (SUBCMD) 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

74 

17. To view progress at the individual level, click on the  icon beside the SUBCMD of 
interest in the SUBCMD column to see a breakdown of individual performances 
(see Figure 91). 

 

 

Figure 91: Point Stratification Report (by individual) 

 Continuous Learning Schedule.  This menu item provides scheduling 
information on courses, including cost, quota and location details.  Select 
Continuous Learning Schedule from the Report Name drop-down menu 
(See Figure 92). 

 

 

Figure 92: Retrieve Continuous Learning Report (Continuous Learning Schedule) 

18. Next select the Event Provider from its drop-down menu.  Select an Event name 
by clicking on a selection to highlight it in blue.  When you are happy with the 
parameters you’ve chosen, click on Get Report.  The CLM Reporting – 
Continuous Learning Event Schedule opens (see Figure 93). 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

75 
 

 

 

Figure 93: CLM Reporting – Continuous Learning Event Schedule 

19. The CLM Reporting – Continuous Learning Event Schedule provides the 
following information: 

 Event Name – the name of the course or Event for which data is 
provided 

 Course Type – whether the course is Centralized, Command or Web-
based. 

 Location Host – who is providing the course or Event 
 Start Date – when the course begins 
 End Date – when the course will finish 
 Location Name – the place the course or Event is to be held. 
 Qtas – The number of student places available on the course/Event 
 Cost – the total cost of providing the course/Event 
 Host POC – contact details for the Host’s Point of Contact including 

Name, Phone and Fax numbers. 

 
 Workforce Participation And Achievement.  This window provides an 

overall view of CL progress made by members of the Acquisition workforce 
serving with the Air Force.  To display this data, select Workforce 
Participation And Achievement from the Report Name drop-down menu 
and click on Get Report (see Figure 94). 

 

 

Figure 94: Retrieve Continuous Learning Report 

 
20. The Air Force CL Reporting – Workforce Participation and Achievement 

Report displays (see Figure 95).   



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

76 

 

 

Figure 95: Workforce Participation and Achievement Report 
 

21. By column (reading left to right in the second table) the table displays current 
information on: 

 Organization – an Air Force element where one or more members of 
the AT&L Workforce are located 

 # Workforce – the number of Acquisition Workforce members in a 
coded position in that Organization and whose duty history indicates 
that all assignments for the CL reporting period have been in coded 
positions.   

 # of Workforce with Complete Profiles – those numbered in the 
previous column for whom there is a student record in the ACQ Now CL 
system  

 % of Workforce Participating – percentage of Workforce in a coded 
position in that Organization who have met the CL requirement or who 
are actively pursuing it. 

 # of Workforce Meeting Standard – the number of members who 
currently have attained the CL requirement 

 % of Workforce Meeting Standard – the percentage of members who 
currently have attained the CL requirement 

 
22. At any time you may return to the main Retrieve Continuous Learning Report 

page by using one of the hyperlinks provided in the upper right of each report 
pages.  Additional links appear where appropriate to allow a report to be exported 
to Microsoft Excel or to return to the previous page (see Figure 96).   

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

77 
 

 

 

Figure 96:  Report page showing hyperlinks 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

78 

17. View CL Student History 

From time to time, Training Managers may need to know the progress made by a student 
in attaining CL points.  One option is for the Training Manager to Sign In as if he/she were 
that student. This Chapter explains how to do so and monitor student progress using the 
View CL Student History feature.   

 
1. First Sign In to the ACQ Now CL System.   

 
2. To view a student’s training history, click on the View CL Student History link 

(see Figure 97). 

 

 

Figure 97: View CL Student History link 

3. The Retrieve Student Profile window opens (see Figure 98). 

 

 

Figure 98: Retrieve Student Profile window 

4. Under the Search For Student heading, enter one or more of the following: a 
student’s SSN (Social Security Number), and/or their First Name, and/or their 
Last Name, their Email, and/or their Supervisor Email, then click on the Search 
button.  Typically it’s easiest to search by a student’s Last Name. 

  
5. A list of names will result from a search (unless you search using a student’s SSN).  

You should select the SSN of the student whose training history you’re seeking by 
clicking on their Social Security Number in the SSN column (see Figure 99). 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

79 
 

 

 

Figure 99: Student SSN link 

6. At the confirmation box click on the OK button to continue (see Figure 100). 

 

 

Figure 100: Confirmation box – Click OK to continue 

 
7. A summary of the student’s progress towards earning 80 CL points is displayed 

(see Figure 101). 

 

 

Figure 101: A view of CL Student Training History 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

80 

8. Clicking the Continue button at this point will direct you to the Student menu.  It 
is more likely that you will wish to return to the Training Manager menu.  To return 
to the Training Manager menu, close the Student Training History window using the 
browser’s exit button ( ).  The Student Profile Selection window opens again. 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

81 
 

 

18. Student Profile 

Maintaining accurate student profiles is a continuing requirement that may involve a 
Training Manager retrieving and updating student records.  This Chapter explains an 
efficient way of doing so. 

 
1. First Sign In to the ACQ Now CL System.   

 
2. Under Student Management click on Student Profile (see Figure 102).   

 

 

Figure 102: Student Profile link 

3. The Retrieve Student Profile window opens (see Figure 103). 

 

 

Figure 103: Retrieve Student Profile window 

4. Under the Search For Student heading, enter one or more of the following: a 
student’s SSN (Social Security Number), and/or their First Name, and/or their 
Last Name, their Email, and/or their Supervisor Email, then click on the Search 
button.  Typically it’s easiest to search by a student’s Last Name. 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

82 

5. A list of names will result from a search (unless you search using a student’s SSN).  
You should select the name of the student whose record you’re seeking by clicking 
on their name in the Student’s Name column.  Note there may be several pages 
to view if the Last Name you searched on is a common one.   

 

 

Figure 104: Student’s Name link 

6. The student’s record or Profile opens (see Figure 105). 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

83 
 

 

 

Figure 105: Update Student Profile window 

7. You may update the student’s record or profile from this page and store the result 
by clicking the Update Profile button. 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

84 

19. CL Participation Reports 
 

1. First Sign In to the ACQ Now CL System 

 
2. Click on the CL Participation Reports link (see Figure 106). 

 

 

Figure 106: CL Participation Reports link 

3. The Retrieve Continuous Learning Report window opens with a drop-down 
menu of options (see Figure 107). 

 

 

Figure 107: Retrieve Continuous Learning Report window  

4. For a description of all learning reports available from the Retrieve Continuous 
Learning Report window, see Paragraph 5, Page 68 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

85 
 

 

20. Individual CL History 

From time to time, Training Managers may need to know the progress made by a student 
in attaining CL points.  One option is for the Training Manager to Sign In as if he/she were 
that student.  An alternative way of monitoring student progress is to use the View CL 
Student History feature (see Page 78 for an explanation).  A third way to do so is by 
using the Individual CL History feature which is described here. 

 
1. First Sign In to the ACQ Now CL System.   

 
2. To pull up a student’s CL history, click on the Individual CL History link (see 

Figure 108). 

 

 

Figure 108: Individual CL History link 

3. The Retrieve Student Profile window displays.  For a description of the options 
available from this window see paragraph 3 onwards on Page 62.  

 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

86 

21. Event Reports 

ACQ Now CL provides a wealth of information related to student, unit, command, and 
workforce performance.  This feature provides access to eleven reports that can be 
customized as required. 

 
1. First Sign In to the ACQ Now CL System.   

 
2. To generate an Event (or Class) management report, click on the Event Reports 

link under Generate Reports (see Figure 109). 

 

 

Figure 109: Event Reports link 

 
3. The Retrieve Continuous Learning Report window opens with a drop-down 

menu of options.  For an explanation of the options available from the Retrieve 
Continuous Learning Report window, see paragraph 3, Page 67. 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

87 
 

 

22. Build a List 

 
1. First Sign In to the ACQ Now CL System.   

 
2. To build a mailing list, click on the Build a List link (see Figure 110). 

 

 

Figure 110: Build a List link 

3. The Build a List window opens (see Figure 111). 

 

 

Figure 111: Build a List window 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

88 

4. The Build a List window offers a number of options that help direct an email to 
only those who need to receive it.  By carefully completing each of the text boxes 
under List Of Options To Build a Mailing List you can build and store your own 
library of mailing lists for future use.  The following information describes the 
options for completing each text box. 
 

5. The Organizations drop-down menu offers a list of organizations that have 
scheduled events in ACQ Now CL.  Choosing an organization from the drop-down 
menu, and checking one or more boxes beside Email Recipient at the bottom of 
the window, will result in a mailing list comprising recipients in that organization.  
If you do not wish to add any of the listed organizations to your mailing list, you 
must choose at least one Event or Career Field from the options that follow. 
 

6. Choose one or more Events from those listed in the Event Name drop-down 
menu.  If you have already selected an organization, only those Events associated 
with that organization will be listed in the drop-down menu.  If no organization is 
selected, the drop-down menu offers a list of all scheduled events in ACQ Now CL.  
You may choose to send your email to participants in more than one event by 
holding down the <Ctrl> key and clicking on more than one Event in the drop-
down menu; if you do, participants associated with all the selected events will be 
added to your mailing list.    
 

7. Choose one or more locations from those listed in the Event Location drop-down 
menu.  If you have already selected an organization and/or an Event, only those 
locations associated with that organization/Event will be listed in the drop-down 
menu.  If no organization/Event is selected, the drop-down menu offers a list of all 
scheduled locations in ACQ Now CL.  You may choose to send your email to 
participants in more than one location by holding down the <Ctrl> key and clicking 
on more than one location in the drop-down menu; if you do, participants 
associated with all the selected locations will be added to your mailing list.    
 

8. The Career Field drop-down menu allows you to select members of specific career 
fields within the AT&L workforce to address your email to.  If you’ve already 
narrowed your mailing list by limiting it to specific organizations, Events and/or 
locations, selecting specific career fields further limits the distribution.  Again you 
may choose to send your email to members in more than one career field by 
holding down the <Ctrl> key and clicking on more than one career field in the 
drop-down menu. 
 

9. The Priority check boxes allow mailing lists to be directed at members of the AT&L 
workforce with specific learning requirements.  Check one or more boxes 
dependent upon whether your mailing list is to include: 

a. Priority 1 students - those in the Acquisition Workforce who have not yet 
met their 80-point requirement. 

b. Priority 2 students - those in the Acquisition Workforce who have met their 
80-point requirement. 

c. Priority 3 students - those not in the Acquisition Workforce. 
d. All students 

 
10. The Supervisor Status check boxes allow you to limit the distribution of your 

mailing list based on whether you want email to reach those supervisors with 
responsibility for students with Pending, Approved, Cancelled, Disapproved, or 
All four categories of applications.  You may check one or more check boxes; if 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

89 
 

 

none are checked, no supervisor will be added to your mailing list. 
 

11. The Registration Status check boxes allow you to limit the distribution of your 
mailing list based on whether you want email to reach those students with 
Pending, Reservation, Wait, Cancelled, Disapproved or All five categories of 
applications.  You may check one or more check boxes; if none are checked, no 
student will be added to your mailing list. 
 

12. Evaluation Status refers to when the Event occurred.  If the event is Complete it 
has already occurred; if Incomplete it’s either being held now or scheduled for a 
future date.   

 
13. When you have decided on a distribution for your email list, click the Submit 

button to Build a List.  The Save Mailing List window displays (see Figure 112).   

 

 

Figure 112: Save Mailing List window 

14. The Save Mailing List displays the recipient(s) name and email address and offers 
Mailing Options to save as a New Mailing List (the default option) or to 
Append Recipient(s).   However, before changing the default value, save your 
mailing list under a name you’ll recognize later.  To do so enter the name in the 
List Name text box, then click the Save Mailing List button.  A message confirms 
your mailing list has been saved (see Figure 113). 

 

 

Figure 113: Save Mailing List window 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

90 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

91 
 

 

23. Edit a List 

 
1. First Sign In to the ACQ Now CL System.   

 
2. Click on the Edit a List link (see Figure 114). 

 

 

Figure 114: Edit a List link 

3. The Edit a List window opens (see Figure 115). 

 

 

Figure 115: Edit a List window 

4. Select the mailing list you wish to edit from the Mailing List Name drop-down 
menu (see Figure 116). 

 

 

Figure 116: Mailing List Name drop-down menu 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

92 

5. Now select the kind of edit you wish to make by choosing an action from the 
Action drop-down menu (see Figure 117). 

 

 

Figure 117: Action drop-down menu 

6. There are four options you may choose from: 
 Update Mailing List 
 Add Recipient(s) 
 View and/or Delete Recipient(s) 
 Delete Mailing List 

The sequence to follow differs depending on which option is chosen.  The use of each 
option is explained below. 

 
7. Update Mailing List.  Select Update Mailing List as the Action and click on the 

Submit button to continue (see Figure 118).   

 

 

Figure 118: Mailing List Edit window with Action highlighted 

8. The Update Mailing List: [Mailing List Name] window opens (see Figure 119). 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

93 
 

 

 

Figure 119: Update Mailing List: [Mailing List Name] window 

9. Enter your updates.  Updates made here will appear as email text when opened by 
recipients on this mailing list.  Changes may be made to the Subject line of the 
email; to Comments included in the body of the email; and/or to Disclaimer 
information appearing at the bottom of the email.  Note that only the Mailing List 
Name is a requirement for this window.  When you have made your changes, click 
on the Update Mailing List button.   

 
10. A confirmation message displays confirming the mailing list was updated (see 

Figure 120). 

 

 

Figure 120: Update Mailing List window confirms successful update 

11. Add Recipient(s).  Follow steps 1 – 5 (above) then select Add Recipient(s) as 
the Action and click on the Submit button to continue (see Figure 121). 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

94 

 

Figure 121: Add Recipient (s) selection 

12. The Add Mailing List Recipient(s) window opens (see Figure 122). 

 

 

Figure 122: Add Mailing List Recipient[s] to: [Mailing List Name] 

13. Add a Recipient Name, and a Recipient Email, then click on the Add Recipient 
button.  A confirmation message opens letting you know you’ve successfully added 
a new recipient to the mailing list (see Figure 123) and providing further text boxes 
should you wish to add another recipient. 

 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

95 
 

 

 

Figure 123: Confirmation Message highlighted - text boxes for further additions 

14. View and/or Delete Recipient(s).  Follow steps 1 – 5 (above) then select View 
and/or Delete Recipient(s) as the Action and click on the Submit button to 
continue (see Figure 124). 

 

 

Figure 124: View and/or Delete Recipient[s] 

15. The Delete Mailing List Recipients from: [Mailing List Name] window opens 
(see Figure 125). 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

96 

 

Figure 125: Delete Mailing List Recipients from: [Mailing List Name] window 

16. Click in the check box beside an individual name to delete that person from the 
mailing list or click the yellow-framed box at the top of the column to delete 
everyone on the list. When your selection is complete, click on the Delete 
Recipient(s) button.  An alert box asks you to confirm the deletion (see Figure 
126).   

 

 

Figure 126: Delete Mailing List Recipients window with Alert Box 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

97 
 

 

17. Click OK to confirm the deletion; click Cancel to close the message and change 
your selection in the Delete Mailing List Recipients window.   

 
18. Delete Mailing List.  Follow steps 1 – 5 (above) then select Delete Mailing List 

as the Action and click on the Submit button to continue (see Figure 127). 

 

 

Figure 127: Delete Mailing List selection 

19. To delete this mailing list, simply click on the Submit button.  A warning message 
asks you to confirm the deletion (see Figure 128). 

 

 

Figure 128: Warning Message 

 
20. Click OK to confirm the deletion; click Cancel to close the message and change 

your selection in the Mailing List Edit Menu window.  Once you’ve chosen OK 
you are returned to the Edit a List Menu to make further selections as 
appropriate. 
 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

98 

24. Send a message 

 
1. First Sign In to the ACQ Now CL System.   

 
2. Under the Email Menu, click on the Send a message link (see Figure 129). 

 

 

Figure 129: Send a message link 

3. The Send a message window opens (see Figure 130). 

 

 

Figure 130: Send a message window 

4. Select a list from the Mailing List drop-down menu; the Subject, Comments and 
Disclaimer text boxes may display information previously entered as part of the 
selected Mailing List.  The Send From box is pre-filled with 
acqnowcl@randolph.af.mil as all emails originate from the AC Now CL system.  You 
may update information in the Subject, Comments and Disclaimer text boxes or 
send the email as it first appears (see Figure 131).    

mailto:acqnowcl@randolph.af.mil�


ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

99 
 

 

 
 

 

Figure 131: Send a message window 

 
5. Click the Send Email button to send the email as displayed. 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

100 

25. ACQ Now Help Desk 

 
1. Click on the ACQ Now Help Desk link under Help (see Figure 132). 

 

 

Figure 132: ACQ Now Help Desk link 

2. The Welcome to the Help Desk window opens (see Figure 133).  Enter your 
Email address and Password in the Logon box at the top left of the window, then 
click the Logon button to reach the Help Desk. 

 

 

Figure 133: Welcome to the Help Desk window 

 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

101 
 

 

26. AF CL Policy 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

102 

 
27. FAQs 

 
1. Click on the FAQs (Frequently Asked Questions) link under Help (see Figure 132). 

 

 

Figure 134: FAQs link 

2. The FAQs window opens (see Figure 135).  Click the Help Desk Email link to ask a 
question or request a copy of Frequently Asked Questions.  

 

 

Figure 135: Email link for FAQs 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

103 
 

 

28. Quick Start Guide for Training Managers 

The Quick Start Guide for Training Managers explains the common functions used by 
Training Managers without providing the full level of detail available in the Complete User 
Manual.  The guide is available to any member of the Acquisition workforce but is 
designed to support the specific needs of Training Managers.  “Quick Start” links provide 
ready access to the typical tasks undertaken by a Training Manager.   

 
1. It is not necessary to Sign In to the ACQ Now CL System to view and/or print the 

Quick Start Guide for Training Managers. 
 

2. Click on the Quick Start Guide for Training Managers link under Help (see 
Figure 136). 

 

 

Figure 136: Quick Start Guide for Training Managers link 

3. The Quick Start Guide for Training Managers opens in a new window as an 
Adobe .pdf file (see Figure 137).  
  

 
 

Figure 137: Quick Start Guide for Training Managers 

4. The Quick Start Guide provides summary information on the purpose of each of the 
main menu sections.  Click any item in the main menu (shown on the left of the 
page) to jump directly to the relevant chapter in the Training Manager User’s 
Guide. Use your browser’s back button to return to the Quick Start Guide or 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

104 

explore the Training Manager User’s Guide from its interactive Table of Contents.    
Click on an item in the Guide’s Table of Contents to go directly to the relevant 
section describing that item (see Figure 138).   
 

 

Figure 138: Table of Contents showing direct links 

5. An alternative means of accessing information is provided by Quick Start links.  
The Quick Start links can be found on Page 3.  Training Managers in particular will 
find Quick Start Links useful as they are designed to assist those new to ACQ Now 
CL master common tasks and procedures.  As with the traditional Table of 
Contents, Quick Start links will take you directly to the information you need.  
Quick Starts differ in that they are indexed by the tasks common to all Training 
Managers.  Clicking on the task you need help with takes you to an explanation of 
that task and reminds you of the main menu links to be used.  The six Quick Start 
links are: 

 How do I begin to use ACQ Now CL as a Training Manager? 
 How do I manage an event? 
 How do I review a student’s profile or training history? 
 How do I create an Event? 
 How do I find metrics on workforce training performance? 
 How should I communicate with students and colleagues? 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

105 
 

 

29. User Manual 

 
The ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now User’s Guide explains the functional use of the ACQ Now CL 
system with in-depth documentation on all its features.  The manual is available to any 
member of the Acquisition workforce but is designed to support the specific needs of 
Training Managers, Students and Supervisors.  The manual provides guidance on all 
features of the ACQ Now CL system and is organized to complement the main menu, 
found on the left of all windows in the system.  An additional option is to use “Quick Start” 
links to provide guidance on the typical tasks undertaken by a Training Manager.  These 
links are available from a table of contents and are cross referenced to the main menu. 

 
1. It is not necessary to Sign In to the ACQ Now CL System to view and/or print the 

User Manual (also known as the Training Manager User’s Guide). 
 

2. Click on the User Manual link under Help (see Figure 139). 

 

 

Figure 139: Complete User Manual link 

 
3. The User Manual opens in a new window as an Adobe .pdf file (see Figure 140).   

 

 
 

Figure 140: Complete User Manual 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

106 

4. Page 4 of the manual begins an interactive Table of Contents.  By clicking on an 
item in the Table of Contents, a user is taken directly to the relevant section 
describing that item.   
 

 

Figure 141: Table of Contents showing direct links 

5. An alternative means of accessing information is provided by Quick Start links.  
The six Quick Start links can be found on Page 7.  Training Managers in particular 
will find Quick Start Links useful as they are designed to assist those new to ACQ 
Now CL master common tasks and procedures.  As with the traditional Table of 
Contents, Quick Start links will take you directly to the information you need.  
Quick Starts differ in that they are indexed by the tasks common to all Training 
Managers.  Clicking on the task you need help with takes you to an explanation of 
that task with a reminder of the main menu links to be used.  The six Quick Start 
links are: 

 How do I begin to use ACQ Now CL as a Training Manager? 
 How do I manage an event? 
 How do I review a student’s profile or training history? 
 How do I create an Event? 
 How do I find metrics on workforce training performance? 

How should I communicate with students and colleagues? 
 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

107 
 

 

Table of Figures  

Figure 1: Home Page with Sign In and Main Menu highlighted .................................... 12 
Figure 2: Sign In window ...................................................................................... 13 
Figure 3: Click the CAC radio button to Sign In ......................................................... 14 
Figure 4: Missing DoD Root Certificate .................................................................... 15 
Figure 5: Missing Client Certificate .......................................................................... 15 
Figure 6: Choose a Digital Certificate ...................................................................... 16 
Figure 7: CAC Reader Software - Enter PIN dialog box ............................................... 16 
Figure 8: Sign In with SSN and DOB ....................................................................... 17 
Figure 9: Change Access window ............................................................................ 18 
Figure 10: Change Access link ............................................................................... 18 
Figure 11: Example of an action button ................................................................... 19 
Figure 12: Training Managers menu with Sign Off highlighted ..................................... 19 
Figure 13: Sign Off confirmation message ............................................................... 19 
Figure 14: Request Training Manager Access link ...................................................... 20 
Figure 15: Request Training Manager Access Form .................................................... 20 
Figure 16: Training Manager profile confirmed .......................................................... 21 
Figure 17: Create CL Events link ............................................................................ 22 
Figure 18: Create CL Events window ....................................................................... 23 
Figure 19: Schedule Event Times and Locations window ............................................ 26 
Figure 20: Date/Time fields ................................................................................... 27 
Figure 21: Catalog Management - Main Menu ........................................................... 28 
Figure 22: Setting Quotas ..................................................................................... 29 
Figure 23: Schedule Event Times and Locations link .................................................. 30 
Figure 24: Schedule Event Times and Locations window ............................................ 31 
Figure 25: Date/Time fields ................................................................................... 32 
Figure 26: Edit Event Descriptions link .................................................................... 33 
Figure 27: Catalog Management - Main Menu window ............................................... 33 
Figure 28: Section of the Modify Continuous Learning window .................................... 34 
Figure 29: Catalog Management – Event Schedule window ......................................... 35 
Figure 30: The Catalog Management – Quota Management window ............................. 36 
Figure 31: Cancel Continuous Learning Location ....................................................... 37 
Figure 32: Edit Event quotas, schedules, POCs ......................................................... 38 
Figure 33: Catalog Management - Main Menu window ............................................... 38 
Figure 34: Action drop-down menu with Quota Management selected .......................... 39 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

108 

Figure 35: The Catalog Management – Quota Management window ............................. 39 
Figure 36: Action drop-down menu with Add/Edit Schedule selected ............................ 40 
Figure 37: Catalog Management – Event Schedule window ......................................... 40 
Figure 38: Catalog Management – Event Schedule window ......................................... 41 
Figure 39: Update Scheduled Continuous Learning Event window ................................ 42 
Figure 40: POC Listing automatically populates Update Scheduled ............................... 43 
Figure 41: Process Applications .............................................................................. 44 
Figure 42: Review Continuous Learning Applications window ...................................... 45 
Figure 43: Continuous Learning Applications window ................................................. 45 
Figure 44: Process Student Application window ........................................................ 46 
Figure 45: Bottom of Process Student Application window .......................................... 47 
Figure 46: Reservation button ................................................................................ 47 
Figure 47: Application Confirmation window ............................................................. 48 
Figure 48: Process Cancellation link ........................................................................ 49 
Figure 49: Cancellation Requests window highlighting Student Name link ..................... 49 
Figure 50: Approve, Disapprove and Cancel Reasons ................................................. 50 
Figure 51: Cancel Reason drop-down menu ............................................................. 51 
Figure 52: Application Confirmation window ............................................................. 51 
Figure 53: Process Transfer link ............................................................................. 52 
Figure 54: Process Transfers window ...................................................................... 52 
Figure 55: Student Transfer – Student Selection/Applications Options window .............. 53 
Figure 56: Transfer Action drop-down lists ............................................................... 54 
Figure 57: Email Comments text box and Transfer Students button ............................. 54 
Figure 58: Student Transfer – Confirmation window .................................................. 54 
Figure 59: Manage Walk-ins link ............................................................................ 55 
Figure 60: Input Walk-in radio button ..................................................................... 55 
Figure 61: Step 2 – Select a Location ...................................................................... 56 
Figure 62: Retrieve Student Profile for Walk-in ......................................................... 56 
Figure 63: Student Profile Selection for Walk-in window ............................................. 56 
Figure 64: The Continuous Learning Event Walk-in window ........................................ 57 
Figure 65: Rosters link .......................................................................................... 59 
Figure 66: Event Roster-Roster Selection Options window .......................................... 59 
Figure 67: Select an Event text box ........................................................................ 60 
Figure 68: Select a Location dropdown box .............................................................. 60 
Figure 69: Student Roster window .......................................................................... 61 
Figure 70: Search or Sign in as Student link ............................................................ 62 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

109 
 

 

Figure 71: Retrieve Student Profile ......................................................................... 62 
Figure 72: Student Profile Selection ........................................................................ 63 
Figure 73: Student Profile Selection - click SSN # ..................................................... 63 
Figure 74: Continuous Learning Events window ........................................................ 64 
Figure 75: Clicking Continue moves a Training Manager to the Student Homepage ........ 64 
Figure 76: Student Profile Selection - click Student's Name ........................................ 65 
Figure 77: Update Student Profile window ............................................................... 66 
Figure 78: Event Attendance Report link .................................................................. 67 
Figure 79: Retrieve Continuous Learning Report window ............................................ 67 
Figure 80: CL Participation by Unit window .............................................................. 68 
Figure 81: CL Participation by Unit window .............................................................. 68 
Figure 82: CL Participation by Unit window .............................................................. 69 
Figure 83: CL Participation by Unit window .............................................................. 70 
Figure 84: Information at the individual level ........................................................... 70 
Figure 85: CL Participation by Unit Report ............................................................... 71 
Figure 86: Retrieve Continuous Learning Report ....................................................... 72 
Figure 87: Example Report showing option to Export to Excel ..................................... 72 
Figure 88: Retrieve Continuous Learning Report for MAJCOM/SUBCMD ........................ 73 
Figure 89: Point Stratification Report (MAJCOM) ....................................................... 73 
Figure 90: Point Stratification Report (SUBCMD) ....................................................... 73 
Figure 91: Point Stratification Report (by individual) ................................................. 74 
Figure 92: Retrieve Continuous Learning Report (Continuous Learning Schedule) .......... 74 
Figure 93: CLM Reporting – Continuous Learning Event Schedule ................................ 75 
Figure 94: Retrieve Continuous Learning Report ....................................................... 75 
Figure 95: Workforce Participation and Achievement Report ....................................... 76 
Figure 96:  Report page showing hyperlinks ............................................................. 77 
Figure 97: View CL Student History link ................................................................... 78 
Figure 98: Retrieve Student Profile window .............................................................. 78 
Figure 99: Student SSN link .................................................................................. 79 
Figure 100: Confirmation box – Click OK to continue ................................................. 79 
Figure 101: A view of CL Student Training History .................................................... 79 
Figure 102: Student Profile link .............................................................................. 81 
Figure 103: Retrieve Student Profile window ............................................................ 81 
Figure 104: Student’s Name link ............................................................................ 82 
Figure 105: Update Student Profile window .............................................................. 83 
Figure 106: CL Participation Reports link ................................................................. 84 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

110 

Figure 107: Retrieve Continuous Learning Report window .......................................... 84 
Figure 108: Individual CL History link ...................................................................... 85 
Figure 109: Event Reports link ............................................................................... 86 
Figure 110: Build a List link ................................................................................... 87 
Figure 111: Build a List window .............................................................................. 87 
Figure 112: Save Mailing List window ...................................................................... 89 
Figure 113: Save Mailing List window ...................................................................... 89 
Figure 114: Edit a List link ..................................................................................... 91 
Figure 115: Edit a List window ............................................................................... 91 
Figure 116: Mailing List Name drop-down menu ....................................................... 91 
Figure 117: Action drop-down menu ....................................................................... 92 
Figure 118: Mailing List Edit window with Action highlighted ....................................... 92 
Figure 119: Update Mailing List: [Mailing List Name] window ...................................... 93 
Figure 120: Update Mailing List window confirms successful update ............................. 93 
Figure 121: Add Recipient (s) selection ................................................................... 94 
Figure 122: Add Mailing List Recipient[s] to: [Mailing List Name] ................................ 94 
Figure 123: Confirmation Message highlighted - text boxes for further additions ........... 95 
Figure 124: View and/or Delete Recipient[s] ............................................................ 95 
Figure 125: Delete Mailing List Recipients from: [Mailing List Name] window ................ 96 
Figure 126: Delete Mailing List Recipients window with Alert Box ................................ 96 
Figure 127: Delete Mailing List selection .................................................................. 97 
Figure 128: Warning Message ................................................................................ 97 
Figure 129: Send a message link ............................................................................ 98 
Figure 130: Send a message window ...................................................................... 98 
Figure 131: Send a message window ...................................................................... 99 
Figure 132: ACQ Now Help Desk link ..................................................................... 100 
Figure 133: Welcome to the Help Desk window ...................................................... 100 
Figure 134: FAQs link ......................................................................................... 102 
Figure 135: Email link for FAQs ............................................................................ 102 
Figure 136: Quick Start Guide for Training Managers link ......................................... 103 
Figure 137: Quick Start Guide for Training Managers ............................................... 103 
Figure 138: Table of Contents showing direct links .................................................. 104 
Figure 139: Complete User Manual link ................................................................. 105 
Figure 140: Complete User Manual ....................................................................... 105 
Figure 141: Table of Contents showing direct links .................................................. 106 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

111 
 

 

Index 

# of Workforce Meeting Standard ................. 76 
# of Workforce with Complete Profiles ........... 76 
# Participating ............................................ 69 
# Workforce ............................................... 76 
#Meeting Standard ..................................... 69 
% Meeting Standard .................................... 69 
% of Workforce Meeting Standard ................. 76 
% of Workforce Participating ........................ 76 
% Participating ........................................... 69 
80 CL points ............................................... 10 
Access Level ............................................... 18 
ACQ Now CL log .......................................... 11 
ACQ Now CL Websites ............................. 6, 11 
ACQ Now for Continuous Learning ................. 10 
Active ........................................................ 53 
Activity Roster – Roster Selection Options 

window .................................................. 59 
Activity Roster-Roster Selection Options window

 ............................................................. 55 
Add Continuous Learning Event ......... 22, 34, 35 
Add Continuous Learning Event window ......... 22 
Add Mailing List Recipient(s) ......................... 95 
Add Recipient .................................. 93, 94, 95 
Add Recipient(s) ................................... 93, 94 
Add This Event ..................................... 25, 35 
Add Walk In button ..................................... 58 
Add/Edit Event ........................................... 34 
Add/Edit Schedule ............................ 34, 39, 41 
AF Continuous Learning Certificate of 

Achievement ........................................... 11 
AFATO ....................................................... 11 
AFIT .......................................................... 24 
Air Force CL Reporting – Workforce Participation 

and Achievement Report .......................... 76 
Allow Waits ................................................ 25 
Append Recipient(s) .................................... 90 
Application Confirmation window ............. 47, 51 
Approved ............................................. 45, 89 
Attendee Report ......................................... 71 
Build a Mailing List ...................................... 88 
Build A Mailing List ........................... 88, 89, 90 
Cancel Continuous Learning Location ....... 36, 40 
Cancel Location ............................... 34, 36, 41 
Cancel Reason ...................................... 50, 51 
Cancellation Requests link ............................ 52 
Cancellation Requests window ...................... 49 
Cancelled ........................................ 53, 89, 90 
Career Field ............................................... 89 
Catalog Main Option List ................... 38, 39, 41 
Catalog Management – Event Schedule .. 34, 35, 

40 
Catalog Management - Main Menu .......... 33, 38 
Catalog Management – Main Menu ................ 34 
Catalog Management – Quota Management ... 34, 

35, 39 
CEUs ......................................................... 24 
Change Access ........................................... 18 
Check Spelling .............................................. 7 
Check Spelling button .................................. 24 
Civilian PDS Code ........................................ 24 
CL Participation by MAJCOM/SUBCMD ............ 72 
CL Participation by Unit .......................... 68, 69 
CL Points ................................................... 25 

Class Fill .................................................... 71 
Class Quotas .............................................. 39 
Class Schedule ........................................... 39 
Click Here to email a printable version of this 

roster .................................................... 61 
Click Here to export this roster to Excel ......... 61 
Click Here to schedule a new location ....... 35, 39 
CLM Reporting – Continuous Learning Event 

Schedule ........................................... 74, 75 
Common Access Card ............................. 14, 16 
Complete ................................................... 90 
Complete User Manual ......... 101, 103, 104, 106 
Continue .................................................... 55 
Continuous Learning Applications window ...... 45 
Continuous Learning Event Walk In ............... 56 
Continuous Learning Event Walk In window ... 58 
Continuous Learning Events .............. 10, 11, 64 
Continuous Learning Schedule ...................... 74 
Cost .......................................................... 75 
Course Number .......................................... 24 
Course Type .......................................... 24, 75 
Create New CL Event or Class ................. 22, 34 
Create New CL Event window ....................... 22 
CurrQta ................................................ 35, 39 
Cutoff Waits ............................................... 25 
DAU ..................................................... 10, 11 
DAU course ................................................ 11 
Delete Mailing List ........................... 93, 96, 98 
Delete Recipient(s) button ........................... 97 
Director, Acquisition Career Management....... 10 
Disapprove ..................................... 47, 49, 51 
Disapproved .......................................... 89, 90 
Disclaimer ............................................ 94, 99 
Edit Event or Class Description ..................... 33 
Edit Event or Class Quotas/Schedule/POC link 38 
Edit Mailing List .......................................... 92 
electronic “Completion Certificate” ................ 11 
Email address............................................. 56 
Email Recipient ........................................... 89 
End Date ...................................32, 35, 40, 75 
Evaluation Status........................................ 90 
Event Description ....................................... 23 
Event Evaluation Summary .......................... 71 
Event Location ........................................... 89 
Event Name .. 23, 26, 31, 34, 35, 36, 39, 40, 45, 

75, 89 
Event Name dialogue box ............................ 23 
Event Name scrolling box ............................ 45 
Event or Class Management Reports ............. 87 
Event Provider ................................. 24, 45, 74 
Event Remarks ........................................... 25 
Event Template .......................................... 24 
Event Type field .......................................... 24 
Event Url ................................................... 24 
Event/Course Attendee Report ................ 67, 85 
Event/Location Roster link ........................... 59 
First Name ................................................. 56 
Get Applications ......................................... 45 
Get POC data ............................................. 41 
Get POC Data button ........................ 27, 32, 43 
Get Report .................................67, 72, 74, 75 
Group Email ............................................... 99 
Host POC ................................................... 75 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

112 

Icons ........................................................... 7 
Incomplete ................................................. 90 
Individual CL History ................................... 86 
Input ......................................................... 55 
Input Walk In radio button ........................... 55 
Input Walk-Ins ........................................... 55 
Last Name ...................................... 56, 78, 81 
Learn.com Course ....................................... 24 
List Name ............................ 90, 92, 93, 94, 96 
List Of Options To Build A Mailing List ............ 89 
Location Cost ............................................. 27 
Location Host .................................. 26, 31, 75 
Location Name ........... 27, 31, 35, 39, 40, 41, 75 
Location Name field ............................... 26, 27 
Location Remarks ....................................... 27 
Location Url .......................................... 27, 31 
Logoff ........................................................ 19 
Mailing List .......... 90, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 98, 99 
Mailing List Edit Menu .................................. 98 
Mailing Options ........................................... 90 
MAJCOM ......................................... 10, 72, 73 
Maximum Capacity dialog box ...................... 27 
Message .................................................... 98 
Military PDS Code ....................................... 24 
Minimum Capacity dialog box ....................... 27 
Modify Continuous Learning Event ...... 34, 35, 40 
New Event ................................................. 34 
New Mailing List .......................................... 90 
No Evaluation Required ................................ 24 
Organization ............................................... 76 
Organizations drop-down menu .................... 89 
Other (Comments Required) ......................... 51 
Participation Reports ................................... 85 
Pending ..................................................... 89 
POC .................................... 27, 32, 38, 41, 43 
POC Email dialog boxes ......................... 27, 32 
POC Listing window .......................... 27, 32, 43 
POC Name dialog box .................................. 27 
POC Name field..................................... 27, 32 
Point Stratification Report ............................ 73 
Priority ...................................................... 89 
Priority 1 students ....................................... 89 
Priority 2 students ....................................... 89 
Priority 3 students ....................................... 89 
Process Application button ........................... 47 
Process Cancellation Requests ...................... 49 
Process Request button ............................... 51 
Process Student Application ......................... 46 
Process Student Application window .............. 46 
Process Student Cancellation Request window 49 
Process/Review Applications ......................... 44 
Qtas .......................................................... 75 
Quarter Hours ............................................ 24 
Quick Start Guide for Training Managers ...... 104 
Quick Start links ................................ 105, 107 
Quota Management ............................... 34, 39 
Quota Utilization ......................................... 71 
Recipient E-mail ....................................... 95 
Recipient Name .......................................... 95 
Refresher Course ........................................ 24 
Registration Status ...................................... 90 
Remarks ......................................... 32, 36, 40 
Report Main Option List heading ................... 67 
Report Name ........................................ 74, 75 
Request Tng Mgr Access .............................. 20 

Reservation ..................................... 45, 47, 90 
Reservation Status ...................................... 45 
Retrieve Continuous Learning Applications 

window .................................................. 44 
Retrieve Continuous Learning Report . 67, 75, 76, 

85, 87 
Retrieve Student Profile window ...62, 78, 81, 86 
SAF/AQX ................................................... 11 
Save Mailing List ......................................... 90 
Schedule Continuous Learning Event . 25, 30, 35, 

39 
Schedule Event or Class Time/Location .......... 30 
Search For Student heading .................... 78, 81 
Send From ................................................. 99 
Send Group Email ....................................... 99 
Show Previous Events ................................. 53 
Sign In ...................................................... 17 
SSN ............................................... 56, 78, 81 
Start Date ...................... 27, 32, 35, 40, 45, 75 
Start Date pop-up boxes......................... 27, 32 
Start Date Range ........................................ 45 
Start Date Range dropdown menus ............... 45 
State .................................................... 27, 31 
Step 1 – Select an Event ........................ 55, 59 
Step 2 – Select a Location ........................... 60 
Step 2 – Select a Location field ..................... 55 
Student Profile Selection ........ 56, 63, 64, 65, 80 
Student Profile Selection for Walk-in ............. 56 
Student Profile Selection window ....... 56, 63, 65 
Student Roster ........................................... 59 
Student Roster window ................................ 60 
Student SSN Search window ................... 56, 58 
Student Training History ......................... 64, 80 
Student Transfer – Confirmation ................... 54 
Student Transfer – Select Events .................. 52 
Student Transfer – Student 

Selection/Applications Options .................. 53 
Student Wait List ........................................ 71 
Student walk-in/Cancellation/No-show .......... 71 
SUBCMD .................................................... 73 
Subject line ................................................ 94 
Supervisor Email address ............................. 56 
Supervisor Status .................................. 45, 89 
Target Audience ......................................... 24 
text box .................................................... 18 
their First Name .................................... 78, 81 
To Date Range dropdown menus .................. 45 
Training Manager Access ............................. 18 
Training Manager Access Request Form ......... 20 
Transfer Action ........................................... 53 
Transfer Student(s) .................................... 54 
Unit ............................................... 68, 69, 70 
Update Mailing List................................. 93, 94 
Update Profile ....................................... 66, 84 
Update Quota(s) .................................... 35, 39 
Update Schedule ................................... 27, 32 
Update Schedule button .............................. 32 
Update Scheduled Continuous Learning Event 41 
Update Student Data ................................... 62 
View and/or Delete Recipient(s) .............. 93, 96 
View CL Student Training History ............. 78, 86 
View/Update Student Profile ......................... 81 
Wait ............................................... 47, 71, 90 
Workforce Participation and Achievement ...... 75 
Workforce Participation And Achievement ...... 75 

 



ACQ Now CL & AFIT Now Training Manager User’s Guide – October 07 
 

 

113 
 

 

User Feedback Request 
We are constantly working to improve our technical manuals and user guides.  If you 
are aware of any inaccuracies or omissions in this guide, please help by forwarding a 
description that references: 

• The title and date of the guide  

• The page or paragraph number to which you refer (if applicable).   

• The error or omission you’ve noted 

If you’d like to offer a suggestion on how we might better support your user 
community, we’d like to hear about that too. 

 

Please email your feedback and suggestions to:- 

 
ACQNowCL@randolph.af.mil 

mailto:ACQNowCL@randolph.af.mil�

	i. What is Continuous Learning?
	ii. How Does Continuous Learning Benefit Me?
	iii. What is ACQ Now Continuous Learning?
	iv. How Can a New Student Access the ACQ Now CL website?
	v. How do I meet the CL Goal?
	vi. Who May Participate in Continuous Learning Events?
	vii. How Do I Register for Continuous Learning Events?
	viii. Other Useful Links 
	ix. The ACQ Now CL Websites

